Year ended 31 December 2021 –/+8,131 –/+18,836

Year ended 31 December 2022 –/+13,965 –/+32,352

Year ended 31 December 2023 –/+17,376 –/+40,256

Direct labour costs

Direct labour costs comprised salaries and welfares of our employees involved in our

manufacturing and production process. For the year ended 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023, direct

labour costs amounted to approximately RMB9.2 million, RMB10.9 million and RMB12.3 million,

representing approximately 5.2%, 3.8% and 3.5% of the total cost of sales for the corresponding periods,

respectively. The overall increase of our direct labour costs during the Track Record Period was mainly

attributable to the increase in the headcount of our production team and its average salary level during

the Track Record Period, which reflected our revenue growth.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact hypothetical fluctuation in direct labour

costs on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period, assuming the fluctuation of our direct

labour costs to be 5% and 10% during each of the year ended 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023:

+/–5% +/–10%

RMB’000 RMB’000

Changes in profit before tax

Year ended 31 December 2021 –/+462 –/+924

Year ended 31 December 2022 –/+547 –/+1,095

Year ended 31 December 2023 –/+617 –/+1,234

Outsourcing service fees

Outsourcing service fees represented cost for engaging third-party for installation, transportation

for delivery of our equipment to customers, and consulting services for conducting project site visits,

technical study and cost estimation study to assist our Group on preparing tender documents. Our

outsourcing service fees amounted to approximately RMB16.2 million, RMB23.1 million and RMB29.9

million, respectively, representing approximately 9.2%, 8.1% and 8.5% of our total cost of sales for the

year ended 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION